Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Citicorp North America, Inc.	10/05/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GXS Corporation	
Street Address:	100 Edison Park Drive	
City:	Gaithersburg	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20878	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5627972
Patent Number:	6671728
Patent Number:	6678682
Application Number:	09748143
Application Number:	09722607
Application Number:	09741994
Application Number:	09722668
Application Number:	09748125
Application Number:	09748134
Application Number:	09593687
Application Number:	09750287
Application Number:	09722701
Application Number:	09942840
Application Number:	09681781
Application Number:	09741860
	DATENT

PATENT " REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0259

500376402

Application Number:	09948902
Application Number:	00040002
Application Number:	09920323
Application Number:	10024051
Application Number:	10022359
Application Number:	10026676
Application Number:	10026773
Application Number:	10038657
Application Number:	10042260
Application Number:	10024050
Application Number:	10023857
Application Number:	10682782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-830-9541

Email: Oleh.Hereliuk@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: Linklaters LLP

Address Line 1: 1345 Avenue of Americas

Address Line 2: Attn: Jada Horton

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	396813
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Oleh Hereliuk

Total Attachments: 5

source=396813#page1.tif

source=396813#page2.tif

source=396813#page3.tif

source=396813#page4.tif

source=396813#page5.tif

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Oπic			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Citicorp North America, Inc.	Name: GXS Corporation		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 100 Edison Park Drive		
Execution Date(s) October 5, 2007	Ottot Address 100 Edison Fair Diffe		
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Gaithersburg		
☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: MD		
Government Interest Assignment	Country USA		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 20878		
✓ Other Release of Patents	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule A, attached. Additional numbers attached.	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule A, attached. tached? Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 26		
Name: Jada M. Horton	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1040.00		
Internal Address: Linklaters LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 1345 Avenue of the Americas	Enclosed		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: New York	8. Payment Information		
State: NY Zip:10105	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date		
Phone Number: 212.830.9541			
Fax Number: 212.903.9100	b. Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: jada.horton@linklaters.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: Jada 11 Houton	October 9, 2007		
Signature	October 9, 2007 Date		
Jada M. Horton Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Release of Patents

WHEREAS, by a certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 29, 2005 (the "Agreement") by GXS Worldwide, Inc. (formerly known as GXS Corporation) and GXS, Inc. (formerly known as Global eXchange Services, Inc.), (individually, a "Pledgor", and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of Citicorp North America, Inc., in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), which Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Pledgors granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in and lien on those patents and patent applications owned by Pledgors and set forth on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent desires to release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiently of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto and reassigns to the Pledgors all right, title and interest of Collateral Agent in and to such patents and patent applications.

Oct-02-2007 05:03pm From-CitiGROUP +212 723 8547 T-030 P.002

F-302

Date: October , 2007

CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Ву:

Name: Title:

C. P. Mahon Vice President

First Lien Patent Release

Schedule A

Patent Registrations:

	OWNER	PATENT No.	INVENTION
1.	GXS Corporation	5627972	System for selectively converting a plurality of source data structures without intermediary structure into a plurality of selected target structures.
2.	GXS Corporation	6671728	Abstract Initiator
3.	GXS Corporation	6678682	Method System and Software for Enterprise Access Management Control
4.	Global eXchange Services, Inc.	6850900	Full Service Secure Commercial Electronic Marketplace

Patent Applications:

*,	OWNER	TITLE	PATENT No./SERIAL No.
1.	GXS Corporation	A Process for Creating a Trading Partner Profile	09/748143
2.	GXS Corporation	System and Method for Using Composite Scoring in an Auction Process	09/722607
3.	GXS Corporation	Provision of Electronic Commerce Services	09/741994
4.	GXS Corporation	Trading Partner Data Management	09/722668
5.	GXS Corporation	Tracking Status of Inbound Trading Partner Documents	09/748125
6.	GXS Corporation	Generating Responses in EDI Systems	09/748134
7.	GXS Corporation	A Trading Information Exchange System	09/593687
8.	GXS Corporation	XML Auto-Map Generator	09/750287
9.	GXS Corporation	Method, System and Software for Transferring Data Between Vertical Flow Applications	09/722701
10.	GXS Corporation	Method System and Software for Generating and Displaying Custom Views for Accessing Multiple Applications	09/942840
11.	GXS Corporation	Casual Access Application with Context Sensitive Personal Identification Number Authentication	09/681781

First Lien Patent Release

	OWNER	TITLE PROPERTY.	PATENT No./SERIAL No.
12.	GXS Corporation	An Interface Between Front-End Systems and Back-End Systems	09/741860
13.	GXS Corporation	System and Method for Running a Dynamic Auction	09/948902
14.	GXS Corporation	Method of Conducting an Electronic Rolling Auction Permitting the Auction Sponsor to Make Changes to the Auction Item	09/920323
15.	GXS Corporation	Document/Message Management	10/024051
16.	GXS Corporation	Architecture for Context-Based Adaptable Behavior	10/022359
17.	GXS Corporation	Process for Generating a User Interface in a Data Processing System	10/026676
18.	GXS Corporation	System and Method for Transforming Documents to and from an XML Format	10/026773
19.	GXS Corporation	Electronic Document Interchange Document Object Model	10/038657
20.	GXS Corporation	Automated Method, System and Software for Storing Data in a General Format in a Global Network	10/042260
21.	GXS Corporation	Auto-Expiring Picture on Internet Control	10/024050
22.	GXS Corporation	Automated Method, System and Software for Transforming Data Between Extensible Markup Language Format and Electronic Data Interchange Format	10/023857
23.	GXS Corporation	A System for Extracting Customer- Specific Data from an Information Network	Applied for 10/682782

First Lien Patent Release

PATENT REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0265

RECORDED: 10/16/2007